/
PAROLE
11. Cooperate in any medical and/or psychological
examination or tests as directed by the assigned parole
officer;
12. Participate in and successfully complete an appro-
priate community or residential counseling or treatment
program as directed by the assigned parole officer;

in the offender's case file.
4. A special condition shall not be deemed effective
until affirmed by the appropriate Board panel.
Cl) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2C:43-6.4(d), an offender who
violates a condition of a special sentence of community su-
pervision without good cause is guilty of a crime of the fourth
degree.
(m) An offender shall remain under community super-
vision for life until such time as the appropriate court shall
terminate the supervision status pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2C:43-
6.4(c).
(n) The search of an offender serving a special sentence of
community supervision for life shall be conducted in accord-
ance with N.J.A.C. 1 0A:72-6.
CORRECTIONS
New Rule, R.1998 d.144, effective March 16, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4243(a), 30 N.J.R. 1044(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.391, effective August 3, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1 l 76(a), 30 N.J.R. 2920(a).
In (h), inserted a new 10 and 11, and recodified former 10 through 12
as 12 through 14.
Amended by R.2000 d.50, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3579(a), 32 N.J.R. 472(b).
Inserted (b )22.
Amended by R.2002 d.175, effective June 3, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 359(a), 34 N.J.R. 1918(b).
In G), deleted "or Bureau of Parole, as appropriate" following "rep-
resentative of the Board"; in (m), deleted "or Bureau of Parole"
following "designated Board".
Amended by R.2005 d.127, effective April 18, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4407(a), 37 N.J.R. 1191(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2008 d.168, effective June 16, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5049(a), 40 N.J.R. 3726(b).
In (b)19, deleted "and" from the end; in (b)20, substituted "a" for "the
assigned" preceding "parole officer" and substituted "; and" for a period
at the end; and added (b )21.
Amended by R.2010 d.274, effective December 6, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1296(a), 42 N.J.R. 2960(a).
In (b)4, inserted "or the provisions of a similar Federal or state
statute,"; in (b)l8, inserted", or the provisions of a similar Federal or
state statute"; in (b)20, deleted "and" from the end; in (b)21, substituted
"; and" for a period at the end; added (b)22; in (c)3, substituted "district
parole supervisor or designated representative" for "assigned parole
officer''; in the introductory paragraph of (d), inserted "1 and 2"; in (d)2,
inserted "(the offender may not be the parent or legal guardian)"; in (d)3,
deleted "or" from the end; in (d)4, substituted"; or" for a period at the
end; added (d)5; deleted former (f); and recodified former (g) through
(o) as (f) through (n).
Amended by R.2011 d.252, effective November 21, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 121(a), 43 N.J.R. 3087(a).
In (b)21, substituted "an Assistant District Parole Supervisor," for the
second occurrence of "the", and inserted ", or Supervising Parole
Officer".

individual(s) authorized to issue warrants pursuant to (b) or
( c) above shall review the basis for the issuance of such
warrant within 48 hours of the issuance of the warrant.
2. If such individual determines that the issuance of the
warrant is not necessary, the warrant shall be immediately
withdrawn.
(e) If a parolee has been sentenced to a custodial term or
sentenced to a custodial term as a condition of probation for a
crime committed while on parole supervision or in the case of
a juvenile parolee adjudicated delinquent for an act which, if
committed by an adult, would constitute a crime and if a
parole warrant has not been previously issued, a parole
warrant shall be issued by the appropriate individual and filed
against the parolee at the institution in which the parolee is
confined.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 NJ.R. 339l(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
(b) deleted "of the Board"; (c) added ''the basis for the issuance of'.
CORRECTIONS
Amended by R.1997 d.168, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3870(a), 29 NJ.R. 13 i8(a). 0
In (b ), inserted reference to designated supervisory representatives of
the Commission.
Amended by R.2000 d.50, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3579(a), 32 NJ.R. 472(b).
In (b ), substituted a reference to the Director of Parole for a reference
to the Chief of the Bureau of Parole, and inserted a reference to
Supervising Parole Officers.
Amended by R.2001 d.271, effective August 6, 2001.
See: 33 NJ.R. 1044(a), 33 N.J.R. 2672(a).
Added (e).
Case Notes
Trial judge vacated all aspects of previous sentence and imposed new

lOA:71-7.5
(g) If a parolee testifies at any preliminary or any
revocation hearing initiated pursuant to this subsection, the
parolee shall be informed that, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 30:4-
123.60, his or her testimony and the evidence derived
therefrom shall not be used against him or her in a subsequent
criminal prosecution or delinquency adjudication.
(h) If the prosecuting authority makes application for the
initiation of revocation proceedings pursuant to this section,
he or she shall be notified of any subsequent action on the
revocation case by a hearing officer, Board panel or Board.
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 339l(a), 17 N.J.R. 1096(a).
(b)3 added the word "clearly"; (e) added "and/or testimony in regard
to".
Amended by R.1993 d.398, effective August 16, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 435(a), 25 N.J.R. 3829(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.109, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4150(a), 27 N.J.R. 686(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.168, effective April 7, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3870(a), 29 N.J.R. 1318(a).
In (a), substituted "offense" for "crime; in (b), (b)3, (c) and (d),